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1. Voice Telephony 

1.1 Subscription of Voice Telephony Service 

 

 
Population (Census reference 2078): 2,91,64,578 (Source: cbs.gov.np) 

# CDMA/ WLL service phased out by Nepal Doorsanchar Company Ltd. from Shrawan, 2080. 

# Based on the data as of end of June,2025. 

 

 

  

Operator Service Technology Total Number of Subscribers 

Nepal Doorsanchar 

Company Ltd. 

Fixed 

PSTN 33,983  

FTTH Voice 379,140  

VSAT   

WLL#   

Mobile 

CDMA   

GSM/IMT 15,252,985  

Ncell Company Ltd. GSM/IMT 14,060,720  

Constellation Pvt. Ltd. 
GMPCS GMPCS  

1,072  

I4 Technology Pvt.Ltd. 16  

Total 29,727,916  
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1.2 Service wise Market Proportion of Voice Service (Based on 

Subscription)  

 

 

Voice Telephony 

Service Number of Subscriber Market Proportion (%) 

Fixed 413,123 1.390 

Mobile 29,313,705 98.607 

GMPCS 1,088 0.004 

Total 29,727,916 100.00 
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1.3 Operator-wise Market Proportion of Voice Service (Based on Sim 

Subscription) 
 

Operator Number of Subscriber Market Proportion (%) 

Nepal Doorsanchar 

Company Ltd. 15,666,108  52.698 

Ncell Company Ltd. 14,060,720  47.298 

Other (GMPCS) 1,088  0.004 

Total 29,727,916  100.000 
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1.4 Population Penetration (%) of Voice Service (Based on Subscription) 
 

Voice Telephony 

Service 

Number of 

Subscriber 

Population Penetration 

(%) 

Fixed 413,123  1.417 

Mobile 29,313,705  100.511 

GMPCS 1,088  0.004 

Total 29,727,916  101.932 
 

Projection (2011-2031) ) source: cbs.gov.np   

Population  29,164,578.00   
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1. Internet Service 

2.1 Subscription of Broadband Internet Service 

 
Services No.of Subscriptions Total 

Nepal 

Doorsanchar 

Company Ltd. 

Ncell 

Axiata Ltd. 

ISPs 

Fixed 

Broadband 

(Wired) 

ADSL/ Cable 980   - 5  985  

FTTH 329,094   -                    

2,890,297  

                        

3,219,391  

Fixed 

Broadband 

(Wireless) 

Radio 

(WIFI) 

24,364   - 3,934  28,298  

Mobile 

Broadband 

3G 750,816  112,242   - 863,058  

4G 14,003,591  11,633,351   - 25,636,942  

EVDO       -    

Total 15,108,845  11,745,593  2,894,236  29,748,674  

 
Note: Data/Internet Service through GPRS Service is excluded in Broadband subscription. 

# 1 Connection equal to 4.37 subscribers for fixed broadband (Source: cbs.gov.np) 
# EVDO service phased out by Nepal Doorsanchar Company Ltd. from Shrawan, 2080. 

      # Based on the data as of end of June,2025. 
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2.2 Market Proportion of Data Service (Technology-wise) 
 

Broadband Services Number of Subscription Market Proportion  (%) 

Fixed Broadband (Wired) 3,220,376  10.83 

Fixed Broadband 

(Wireless) 

28,298  0.10 

Mobile Broadband  26,500,000  89.08 

Total Broadband Service 29,748,674  100.00 
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2.3 Market Proportion of Mobile Broadband Service (Based on Sim 

Subscription) 
 

 

Operator Number of Subscription Market Proportion  (%) 

Nepal Doorsanchar Company Ltd. 14,754,407  55.68 

Ncell Company Ltd. 11,745,593  44.32 

Total 26,500,000  100.00 
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2.4 Population Penetration of Broadband Service (Based on Subscription) 
 

 

Broadband Services 

  

Number of Population 

Penetration(%) 

Subscriptions Subscribers   

Fixed Broadband 

(Wired) 

3,220,376  14,073,043  48.25 

Fixed Broadband 

(Wireless) 

28,298  123,662  0.42 

Mobile Broadband  26,500,000  26,500,000  90.86 

 Total 29,748,674  40,696,705  139.54 

 

(Family size of Nepal according to Population census 2078 is 4.37 and Population of Nepal is 29,164,578) 
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2.5 List of Top Twenty Internet Service Providers ( Based on Number of subscriber-Fixed Broadband)       

 
S.no. Operator Fiber ADSL/Cable Wireless Total Market Share (in %) Rank 

1 Arrownet Pvt. ltd. 12,765  -    60  12,825  0.39% 17 

2 Broadlink Network & Communication Limited 53,352  -    71  53,423  1.64% 12 

3 C. G. Communications Ltd. 82,860  -    -    82,860  2.55% 9 

4 Chitrawan Unique Net Pvt. Ltd. 12,376  -    -    12,376  0.38% 18 

5 Classic Tech Pvt. Ltd. 186,438  -    699  187,137  5.76% 6 

6 Dish Media Network Ltd. 361,394  -    -    361,394  11.12% 2 

7 Everest Wireless Network Pvt. Ltd.                                    8,299  -    1,450  9,749  0.30% 20 

8 Fiberworld Communication Pvt. Ltd. 42,269  -    185  42,454  1.31% 13 

9 Firstlink Communications Pvt. Ltd. 17,232  -    -    17,232  0.53% 15 

10 I. Zone Pvt. Ltd 5,697  -    -                                              5,697  0.18% 21 

11 Konnect Nepal Networks Pvt. Ltd. 17,198  -    -    17,198  0.53% 16 

12 Nepal Doorsanchar Company Limited 329,094  980  24,364  354,438  10.91% 3 

13 Pokhara Internet Pvt. Ltd. 9,937  -    120  10,057  0.31% 19 

14 Sajilo Net Pvt. Ltd. 34,489  -                                                                             -    34,489  1.06% 14 

15 Subisu CableNet Ltd. 299,225  -    -    299,225  9.21% 5 

16 Techminds Network Pvt. Ltd. 101,200  - 380  101,580  3.13% 8 

17 Vianet Communication Ltd. 319,008  -    -    319,008  9.82% 4 

18 Websurfer Nepal Communication System Pvt. Ltd. 175,247  -    412  175,659  5.41% 7 

19 Wifi Nepal Pvt. Ltd. 80,371  -    -    80,371  2.47% 10 

20 WorldLink Communications Ltd. 1,012,419  -    327  1,012,746  31.17% 1 

21 Other 58,521  5  230  58,756  1.81% 11 

Total 3,219,391  985  28,298  3,248,674  100%   
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2.6  Market proportion of Fixed Broadband service (Operator-wise) 
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2.7  Technology used in Broadband Service 
 

Technology Number of user  Population Penetration Proportion  (%) 

2G 3,159,447  10.83 

3G 863,058  2.96 

4G 25,636,942  87.90 

Fiber  14,068,739  48.24 

ADSL/ Cable 4,304  0.01 

Wireless 123,662  0.42 

Total 43,856,152  150.37 

Family Size 4.37 

Population of Nepal(2078)                                                     29,164,578  
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